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January 8, 2004
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ATTN: MR. THOMAS H. KOSEL Sy,
““@{.‘;‘?
SITE: 76 STATION 6034 i
4700 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT

OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2003
Dear Mr. Koselt:
Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 6034, located at 4700 First
Street, Livermore, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at
(949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

TRC

"7%‘“6’&;’\ *"\ﬁ/\(_

Anju Farfan
QMS Operations Manager

CC: Alameda County Health Care Services
Barbara Moed, TRC

Enclosures
20-0400/6034R01.QMS

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 949-727-9336 » Fax 949-727-7399
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
October 2003 through March 2003
76 Station 6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

Site Information:

Site: 76 Station
4700 First Street
Livermore, CA

Project Coordinator/Phone Number: Thomas H. Kosel/916-558-7066
Groundwater wells onsite: 7
Groundwater wells offsite: ‘ 0

Field Activity:
Sampling consultant: TRC
Date(s) sampled: 10/2/2003
Groundwater wells gauged; 7
Groundwater wells sampled: 2
Purging methad: submersible pump
Treatment/disposal methed during sampling event; Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampling event: No
Treatment/Disposal method during free product pumpouts: N/A

Site Hydrogeology:
Minimum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 14.15
Maximum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 15.66
Average groundwater elevation (feet relative to mean sea level): 504.96
Average change in groundwater elevations since previous event (feet): 027
Groundwater gradient and flow direction: 0.006 ft/ft, norih

Groundwater Condition (Benzene Maximum Contaminant Level [MCL] = 1.0 pg/l)

Wells with benzene concentrations below MCL: 2
Wells with benzene concentrations at or above MCL: 0
Minimum benzene concentration {pg/): ND
Maximum benzene concentration (pg/): ND
Minimum MTBE concentration (pg/): ND
Maximum MTBE congentration (ug/l): ND
Minimum TPPH concentration (pg/): 81
Maximum TPPH concentration (pg/); 15000 (MW-2)
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Minimum free product thickness (fest): 0
Maximum free product thickness (feet): 0

Additional Information:

MN-1=Monitored Only, MW-3=Manitored Only, MW-5=Monitored Only, MWW-6=inaccessible, M\W-7=Monitored Only,

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRC. Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site.
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TABLE KEY

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

LPH = liquid-phase hydrocarbons

ng/l = micrograms per liter

mg/l = milligrams per liter

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
DTSC = Department of Toxic Substances Control

N/A = not applicable

Trace = less than .01 foot of LPH in well

USTs = underground storage tanks

- = not analyzed, measured, or collected

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = tertiary amy! methyi ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-DCE = cis- and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCA = trichloroethane

TCE = {richloroethene

PCB = polychlorinated biphenyls

TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
NOTES

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation — depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1
ng/l for graphical display.

J = estimated conceniration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
{(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL )

REFERENCE
TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data for 76 Station
6034 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table received in September 2003,




Date TOC
Sampled Elevation

(feat)

Depth to LPH
Water  Thickness

Ground- Change in
water  Elevation

Elevation

(feet) (feet)

(feet) (fect)

TPH-G

(ngh

TPPH
8260B

{ne/l)

Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
October 2, 2003
76 Station 6034

Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl-
benzene

(ug/) (ng/l) {up)

MTBE
80218

(pgD

MTBE
B260B

{ugh

Comments

MWw-1
10/2/2003  520.64

MWw-2
10/2/2003 519.82

MW-3
10/2/2003  519.66

MW-4
10/2/2003  519.61

MW.-5
10/2/2003  520.27

MW-6
10/2/2003 518.75

MW-7
10/2/2003  518.83

6034

(Screen Interval in feet:
15.58 0.00

(Screen Interval in feet:
15.11 0.00

(Screen Interval in feet:
14.15 0.00

(Screen Interval in feet:
14.20 0.00

{Screen Interval in feet:
15.66 0.00

(Screen Interval in feet:

{Screen Interval in feet:
14,35 0.00

11.0-28.5)
505.06  -0.17

11.0-25.0)
50471 -0.15

11.0-25.0)
505.51 -0.17

11.0-25.0)
50541 -0.51

10.0-24.0)
504,61 0.52

10.0-24.0)

10.0-24.0)
50448 008

81

ND<13  ND<13 290

ND<0.50 0.86 4.1
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ND<30

Monitored Only

Monitored Only

Monitored Only

Inaccessible

Monitored Only



Table 2
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
November 1989 Through October 2003

76 Station 6034

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein  TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 82608 benzene  Xylenes 8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/h (ng/l) (gl (ug/h) (ueh) (ngl) (ug/l) (ng/)
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-28.5)
3/8/1990 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
6/5/1990 - - - - - ND - NI ND ND ND -- -
/7/1990 - - - - - ND - ND 1.2 ND ND -- -
122411990 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND 04 - -
4/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
7/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND NI ND - -
4/22/1993  520.88 1547 6.00 505.41 - - - - - - - - -
7/20/1993  520.88 18.04 0.00 502.84 2.57 - -- - - - - -- -
10/20/1993 520.64 15.6% 0.00 504.95 2.1 - - - - - - - -
1/20/1994  520.64 15.65 0.00 504,99 0.04 - - - - - - - -
4/21/1954  520.64 15.58 0.00 505,06 0.07 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
77211994 520.64 15.62 0.00 505.02 (.04 - -- - - - - -- -
10/19/1994 520.64 1528 0.00 50536 034 - - - - - - - -
1/18/1995  520.64 14.56 0.00 506.08 0.72 - - - - - - - -
4/17/1995  520.64 14.82 0.00 50582 -0.26 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
7/18/1995  520.64 14.78 0.00 505.86 0.04 - - - - - - - -
10/17/1995 520.64 14.83 0.00 50581  -0.05 - - - - - - - -
1/17/1996  520.64 14.96 0.60 50568 -0.13 - - - - - - - -
4/17/1996  520.64 1447 0.00 506.17 049 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
T/16/1996  520.64 14.57 0.00 506.07 -(.10 - e -- - - - - --
10/16/19%6  520.64 14.50 0.00 506.14 0.07 - - - - - - -- -
4/8/1997  520.64 15.05 0.00 505.59 - - - - - - - -~ -
10/6/1997  520.64 15.00 0.00 50564 0.05 - - - - - - - -
4/2/1998  520.64 14.80 0.00 505.84 0.20 - - - - - - - -
10/7/1998  520.64 14,72 0.00 50592 0.08 - - - - - - - -
G034 Page 1 of 10



Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 82608 benzene  Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/l) (ugh) (ug/l) =2 (ug/) (ngl) (ug/D {(ug/)
MW-1 continued
4/14/1999  520.64 14.89 0.00 505.75 017 - - - - - - - -

10/12/1999 520.54 14.79 0.00 505.85 0.10 - - - - - - - -
4/10/2000  520.64 1493 0.00 508571 -0.14 - - - - - - - -
10/2/2000 520.64 1518 0.00 50546 025 - - - - - - -- -
4/2/2001 52064 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - -- -
10/5/2001  520.64 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
4/1/2002 52064 - 0.00 - - - - -- - - - - -

10/16/2002 520,64 15.54 0.00 505.10 - - - - - - - - -
4/3/2003  520.64 1541 0.00 305.23 0.13 - - - - - - - -
10/2/2003 352064  15.58 000 50506 -0.17 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only

MWwW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)

11/18/1989 - - - - - 53000 -- 540 500 130 22000 - -
3/8/1990 - - - - - 26000 - 230 410 1300 2100 - -
6/5/1990 - - - - - 31000 - 250 460 950 9200 - -
9/7/1990 - - - - - ND - ND 1.5 ND ND - -

12/24/1990 - - - - - 32000 - 440 340 460 13000 - -

4/10/1991 - - - - - 22000 - 170 190 490 6200 - -

7/10/1991 - - - - - 14000 - 70 160 570 5400 -- -

10/14/1991 - - - - - 11000 - 79 130 660 4700 -- -
1/14/1992 - - - - - 5600 - 36 120 450 2600 - -
4/6/1992 - - - - - 760 - 6.3 21 ND 130 - -
71711992 - - - - - 44000 - 160 1100 1000 17600 - -

1016/1992 - - - - - 290 - 23 ND 5.1 15 - -
1/14/1993 - - - - - 19000 - 75 430 900 8400 - -

4/22/1993  520.17 14.98 0.00 505.19 - 49000 - 150 1000 3000 18000 - -

7/20/1993  520.17 17.41 0.00 50276 243 25000 - 68 94 1000 6200 - -

10/20/1993 519.82 15.08 0.00 504.74 1.98 12000 - 27 10 100 3000 - -
1/20/1994 519.82 15.02 0.00 504.80  0.06 20000 - ND ND 270 3300 - -

4/21/1994 519.82 14.96 0.00 504.86 0.06 27000 - 85 65 880 5300 - -
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MTBE

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Teluene Ethyl- Total MIBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene Xylenes  80Z1B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/) (ug (ug/l) (ugl) (ug/l) (ne)

MW-2 continued

7/21/1994 519,82 14.99 0.00 50483 -0.03 31000 - 38 29 940 6200 - -

10/19/1994 519.82 14,80 0.00 505.02 0.19 4100 - 16 3.5 8.6 1100 - -
1/18/1995 519.82 14.10 0.00 50572 0.70 5100 - 6.8 7.3 100 1500 -- -

4/17/1995 519.82 1413 0.00 505.65  -0.03 320 - 1.3 067 6.6 74 - -

7/18/1995 519.82 14.11 0.00 505.71 0.02 12000 - 25 24 550 3700 - -

10/17/1995 519.82 14.15 0.00 50567  -0.04 77000 “ 60 58 760 8300 220 -
1/17/1996  519.82 14.35 0.00 50547  <0.20 7000 - 15 ND 150 1600 370 -

4/17/1996  519.82 13.93 0.00 505.89 0.42 19000 - ND ND 600 4900 6100 -

7/16/1996 519.82 14.00 0.00 50582  -0.07 23000 - 16 22 900 43500 410 -

10/16/199%6 519.82 1412 0.00 50570 -0.12 14000 - 28 31 1600 6300 9600 -

1/13/1997 519,82 - = - - 4300 - 12 5 28 890 1300 -
4/8/1997 519,82 14.49 0.00 505.33 - 4700 - ND 6.5 170 830 290 -

10/6/1997 519.82 1441 0.00 505.41 0.08 5800 - 14 ND 19 860 570 -
4/2/1998 519.82 14.26 0.00 505.56 0.15 24000 - ND ND 980 5200 6800 -

10/7/1998 51982 14.35 0.00 50547  -0.09 41000 - ND ND 2100 7800 3700 2700

4/14/199%  519.82 14.54 0.00 50528 0.19 720 - 1.2 ND 29 260 - 57

10/12/1999 519.82 1450 . 0.00 505.32 0.04 2200 - ND ND 78 480 - 11

4/10/2000 519.82 14.72 0.00 505,10 -0.22 ND - ND ND 0.815 299 - 401
10/2/2000  519.82 1491 0.00 50491  -0.19 ND - ND ND 071 1 - 11
4/2/2001  519.82 - 0.00 - - ND - ND ND ND ND - ND
10/5/2001 519.82 - 0.00 - - 1300 - 4.4 ND<2.5 29 79 - 12
4/1/2002 51982 - 0.00 - - 3500 - 51 ND<3 120 460 - 14

10/16/2002 519.82 15.06 0.00 504.76 - 240 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 82 15 - ND<2
4/3/2003  519.82 14.96 0.00 504 .86 0.10 1300 - 1.50 18 23 160 - 6.6
10/2/2003  519.82 15.11 0.00 50471 0.15 - 15000 ND<13 ND<I3 290 1400 - ND<50

Mw-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)

11/18/1989 - - - - - ND - 0.35 ND ND ND - -
3/8/1990 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
6/5/1990 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene  Xylenes 80218 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng) (g (ug/h {pg/) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ng (ugh)

MW-3 continued

9/7/1990 - - - -- - 1100 -- 11 ND 6.6 16 -- -
12/24/1990 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
4/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
7/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
10/14/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
1/14/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
4/6/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
71711992 - - - - .- ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
1/14/1993 - - - - -- ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
4/22/1993 51991 14.33 0.00 505,58 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
7/20/1993 51991 16.90 0.00 503.01 -2.57 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
10/20/1993 519.66 14.42 0.00 505.24 223 ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
1/20/1994 519.66 14.37 0.00 505.29 0.05 - - - - - - - -
4/21/1994 51966 14.30 0.00 50536 0.07 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
7/21/1994  519.66 14.34 0.00 50532 -0.04 - - - - - - -- --
10/19/1994 519.66 14.08 0.00 505.58 0.26 ND - ND 0.6l ND 0.51 - --
1/18/1995  519.66 13.23 0.00 506.43 0.85 - - - - - - - -
4/17/1995  519.66 13.20 0.00 506.46 0.03 ND - ND ND ND ND -- --
7/18/1995 51966 13.19 0.00 50647 0.01 - - - - - - - --
10/17/1995 519.66 13.24 0.00 50642  -0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
1/17/1996  519.66 13.68 0.00 50598 044 - - - - - . -- -
4/17/1996 51966 13.04 0.00 506.62 0.64 ND - ND ND NI ND ND -
7/16/1996  519.66 13.24 0.00 500,42 -0.20 - - - - - - -- --
10/16/1996 519.66 13.10 0.00 506.56 0.14 - - - - - - - -
4/8/1997 51966 13.73 0.00 50593 - - - - - - - - - Sampling Discontinued
10/6/1997 519.66 13.70 0.00 50596 0.03 - -- - - - - - -
4/2/1998  519.66 1343 0.00 506.23 0.27 - - - - - - - -
10/7/1998 519.66 1333 0.60 506.33 0.10 - - - - - - - -
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene Xyienes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (re/l (ug/ (ngh) (g} (ug/) (ug/) (ug) (g

MW-3 continued

4/14/1999 519.66 13.47 0.00 506.19 014 - - - - - - - -

10/12/1999 519.66 13.38 0.00 506.28 0.09 - - - - . - - -

4/10/2000 519.66 13.51 0.00 506.15 013 - - - - - - -- -
10/2/2000  519.66 13.62 0.00 506.04 011 - - - - - - - -
4/2/2001  519.66 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10/5/2001  519.66 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
4/1/2002  519.66 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -

10/16/2002  519.66 1416 0.00 505.50 - - - - - - - - -
4/3/2003  519.66 1398 0.00 505.68 0.18 - - - - - - - -
10/2/2003 519.66 14.15 0.00 50551 017 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only

MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)

11/18/1989 - - - - - 990 - 9.8 10 7.1 4.7 - -
3/8/1990 - - - - - 1200 - 18 84 37 28 - -
6/5/1990 - - - - - 1400 - 12 4.7 24 12 - -
9/7/1990 - - - - - 15000 - 100 140 210 4600 - -

12/24/1990 - - - - - 1400 - ND 8.7 15 10 - -

4/10/1991 - - - - - 950 - 0.84 43 9.6 5 - -

7/10/1991 - - - - - 830 - 84 19 1.7 72 - -

10/14/1991 - - - - - 880 - 38 22 8.6 58 - -
1/14/1992 - - - - - 1500 - 42 7.1 18 9.2 - -
4/6/1992 - - - - - 660 - 13 38 29 4.1 -- -
7/7/1992 - - - - - 340 - ND 22 24 24 - -

10/16/1992 - - - - - 300 - 2.1 ND 48 13 - -
1/14/1993 - - - -- - G20 -- ND 6.3 12 39 -- --

4/22/1993 52012 14.30 0.00 505.82 - 1100 - 88 1 7.2 6 - -

7/20/1993  520.12 16.35 0.00 50377 =205 - - - - - - - -

10/20/1993  519.61 14.16 0.00 505.45 1.68 640 - ND 25 23 19 - -
1/20/19%4 51961 © 14.15 0.00 505.46 0.01 1200 - ND 26 4.7 7.4 - -

4/21/1994 519.61 1413 0.00 50548 0.02 380 - 0.83 12 1.2 1.7 - -
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPFH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water  Elevation 82608 benzene  Xylenes 8021B 8260B
Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {pe) (1) (ugM {ug/) (neM {ug/l (neh {ng/)

MW-4 continued

7/21/1994 51961 14.26 0.00 305.35 -0.13 320 - 0.51 14 1 16 - -
10/19/1994  519.61 13.95 0.00 505.66 0.31 750 - ND 36 4.2 34 - -
1/18/1995  519.61 13.16 0.60 506.45 6.79 790 - 1.5 3.3 12 2.6 - -
4/17/1995 519.61 13.19 0.00 506.42 -0.03 570 - 2.8 ND 33 39 - -
7/18/1995  519.61 13.21 0.00 50640  -0.02 340 - 1 19 28 27 -- -
10/17/1995 51961 13.22 0.00 506.3% 001 260 - 1.1 0.57 0.6% 16 2 -
1/17/19%6 51961 13.02 0.00 506.59 020 - - - - - - - -
4/17/1996 519.61 13.08 0.00 506.53  -0.06 720 - 3 26 6.1 6.9 ND -
7/16/1996  519.61 12.91 6.00 30670 0.17 - - - - - - - -
10/16/19%6  519.61 1298 0.00 506,63  -0.07 1100 - 6.6 23 24 85 15 -
1/13/1997 519.61 - 0.00 - - - - - - - -- - -
4/8/1997 51961 13.36 0.00 506.25 - 470 - 12 1.9 1.2 6.9 ND -
10/6/1997 519561 1342 0.00 506.19  -0.06 240 - ND 0.85 0.83 23 ND -
4/2/1998  519.61 12.76 0.00 506.85 0.66 270 - ND 12 ND 4.5 10 -
10/7/1998 51961 13.04 0.00 506,57 -0.28 330 - ND ND ND 4.8 ND --
4/14/1999 51961 13.21 0.00 506.40 -0.17 250 - 1.6 ND 3.1 56 ND 16
10/12/1999 519.61 13.16 0.00 506.45 0.05 200 - 14 ND 23 39 ND -
4/10/2000 51961  13.48 0.00 50613 -032 52.8 - ND ND ND ND NI --
10/2/2000  519.61 13.25 0.00 506.36 0.23 57 - ND ND 0.5 0.9 30 -
4/2/2001  519.61 - 0.00 - - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/572001  519.61 - 0.00 - - 150 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<S -
4/1/2002  519.61 - 0.00 - - 130 - ND=<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5 --
10/16/2002  519.61 14.10 0.00 505.51 - 130 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1 - 338
4/3/2003  319.61 13.69 0.00 505.92 0.41 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 Nbx1 - 36
10/2/2003 519.61 14.20 0.00 50541 -0.51 - 81 ND=<0.50 0.86 4.1 9.4 -- ND<2.0
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)
4/10/1991 - - - - - 630 - 35 14 47 30 - -
7/10/1991 - - - - - 220 - 51 8.7 9.1 9.7 - -
10/14/1991 - - - - - 660 - 55 44 50 66 - -
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene  Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng) (ngM) (neh (ug/l) {1gd) {ug/) (uply (ugl)
MW-5 continued
1/14/1992 - - - - - 99 .- 1 12 ND 0.32 1.2 -
4/6/1992 - - - - - 240 - ND ND 033 ND - -
77711992 - - = - - 76 - (.48 11 032 13 1.5 --
10/16/1992 - - - -- - 180 -- 7.8 1.1 17 6.4 2 --
1/14/1993 - - -- - - ot - ND 0.53 12 11 - --
4/22/1993 520,58 15.24 0.00 50534 - 94 -- 1.2 ND ND 3 0.82 -
72071993 520.58 17.38 0.00 503.20 214 89 -- 1.1 0.51 ND 1.8 2.2 --
10/20/1993 32027 15.56 0.00 504.71 1.51 110 - 0.8 ND ND ND - -
1/20/1994  320.27 1539 0.00 504.88 0.17 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
4/21/1994  520.27 1541 G.00 5048 002 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
7/21/1994 52027 15.55 0.00 50472 -0.14 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/19/1994 52027 152G 0.00 305.07 0.35 ND - ND 071 ND 0.57 -- -
1/18/1995 520.27 14.52 0.00 505.75 0.08 ND - ND ND ND ‘ND - -
4/17/1995 52027 14.50 0.00 505.77 0.02 ND - ND ND NI ND -- -
7/18/1995  520.27 1441 0.00 505.86 0.09 ND - ND ND ND 1.1 -- -
10/17/1995  520.27 14.46 0.00 305.81 -0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
1/17/1996  520.27 14.48 0.00 505.79 -0.02 - - - -- - - - -
4/17/1996 52027 14.22 0.00 306.05 0.26 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
7/16/1996  520.27 14.27 0.00 306.00 -0.05 - - - -- - - -- -
10/16/1996 520.27 14.15 0.00 306.12 0.12 -- - - - - - -- -
/8/1997 52027  14.71 000 50536 - - - - - - - . - Sampling Discontinued

10/6/1997 52027 14,71 0.00 5305.56 0.00 -- - - - - - -- --
4/2/1998  520.27 14.28 0.00 50599 043 - - - - - - ) -
10/7/1998  520.27 14.40 0.00 505.87 -0.12 - - - - - - -- -
4/14/1999 52027 14,63 0.00 505.64 -0.23 -- -- - - - - -- -
10/12/1999 520.27 14.48 0.00 505,79 0.15 - - - - - - -- -
4/10/2000  520.27 14.76 0.00 505.51 -0.28 - - - - - - -- -
10/2/2000 52027 14.65 0.00 505,62 0.11 -- - - - - - - -
4/2/2001 52027 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -

6034
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water  Thickness water  Elevation 8260B benzene  Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet)  (feet) (feet) (kg (gD (ng (ugl (ugh) (ug/l) {ng) (ng/l)

MW.5 continued

10/5/2001  520.27 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - . -

4172002 52027 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10/16/2002  520.27 15.50 0.00 504.77 - - - - - - - -- -

4/3/2003 52027 15.14 0.00 505.13 0.36 - - - - - - - -

10/2/2003  520.27 15.66 0.00 50461 -0.52 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only

MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)

4/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

7/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/14/1991 -- - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

1/14/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

4/6/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

747/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/1992 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
1/14/1993 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
4/22/1993 51934 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - Obstrueted
7/20/1993 51934 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
10/20/1993  518.75 14.20 0.00 504.55 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

1/20/1994 51875 14.14 0.00 504.61 0.06 ND - ND NI ND ND - -

4/21/1994 51875 14.10 0.00 504.65 0.04 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

72171994 51875 14.12 0.00 50463  -0.02 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
10/19/1994 518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
1/18/1995 51875 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
4/17/1995  318.75 13.82 0.00 504,93 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

7/18/1995 518.75 13.84 0.00 504.91 -0.02 ND - ND ND ND ND - —
10/17/1995 51875 13.90 0.00 50485 006 ND - ND ND ND ND 22 -

1/17/1996 518,75 -- - - -- - - - - - - - - Obstructed
4/17/1996 518.75 13.66 0.00 505.09 - ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

7/16/1996 51875 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed

10/16/1996 518.75 1372 0.00 505.03

6034
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevaton  Water Thickness water  Elevation 82608 benzene  Xylenes 8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feel) {feet) (pg/) {ugh) (ng/l) (ug/ (neM (ng/) (ne/) (pg/l)

MW-6 continued

4/8/1997 518.75 - - - - - - - - - - . -- Obstructed
10/6/1997 518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
4/2/1998 51875 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
10/7/1998  518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
4/14/1999 51875 13.82 0.0¢ 504.93 - - - - - - - - -
10/12/1999 31875 13.72 0.00 505.03 0.10 - - - - - - - -

4/10/2000 518.75 13.40 0.00 505.35 032 - - -- - - - - -

10/2/2000 518.75 13.63 G.00 505.12 -0.23 - - - - - - - -

4/2/2001 51875 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -

10/5/2001 518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstruction in Well
4/1/2002  518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstruction in Well
10/16/2002 518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry
4/3/2003 51875 - - - - - - - - - - -- - Dry
10/2/2003 518.75 - - - - - - - - - - -- - Inaccessible

MW-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)

4/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

7/10/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND NI - -
10/14/1991 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

1/14/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - —

77771992 - - - - - ND - ND WD ND ND - -
10/16/1992 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND = —

1/14/1993 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

4/22/1993 51937 1425 0.00 505.12 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

7/20/1993  519.37 16.68 0.00 502.69 -2.43 ND - ND ND ND ND e -
10/20/1993 518.83 14.29 0.00 504.54 Y 1.85 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

1/20/1994 518.83 14.22 0.00 504 .61 0.07 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

4/21/1994 518.83 14.17 0.00 504.66 0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

7/21/1994  518.83 1421 0.00 50462 -0.04 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/19/1994 518.83 14.05 0.00 504.78 0.16 ND - ND 0.87 ND 0.6l - -

6034
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTIBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water  Thickness water  Elevation 3260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngh (ngh (ug/h (gl (ug/h (ug/h) (ng (ug/h)
MW-7 continued
1/18/1995 518.83 13.34 0.06 50549 0.71 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
4/17/1995 518.83 1338 0.00 50545 004 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
7/18/1995 518.83 1336 0.00 505.47 0,02 ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
10/17/1995 518.83 13.41 6.00 50542 0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND 35 -
1/17/1996 51883 13.56 G.00 505.27 .15 - - - - - - -- -
4/17/1996 51883 13.21 0.00 505.62 0.35 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
7/16/1996 51883 13.22 0.00 505.61 -0.01 - - - - - -- - -
10/16/1996 518.83 13.58 0.00 50525  -0.36 - - - - - - - -
4/8/1997  S518.83 13.73 0.00 505.10 - - - - - - - -- -
10/6/1997 518.83 13.65 0.00 505.18 0.08 - -- - - - - - -
4/2/1998 518.83 13.55 0.00 50528 0.10 - - - - - - - -
10/7/1998 518.83 13.64 0.00 505.19 -0.09 - -- - -- - - - -
4/14/1999 518.83 13.75 0.00 50508  -0.11 - - - - - - -- -
10/12/1999 S18.83 13.61 0.00 30522 0.14 - - - - - - - -
4/10/2000 518.83 13.85 0.00 50498 024 - - - - - - - -
10/2/2000  518.83 14.19 0.00 50464  -034 - - - - - - -- -
4/2/2001 51883 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10/5/200F  518.83 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
4/1/2002  518.83 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10/16/2002 518.83 14.30 0.00 504.53 - - - - - - - - -
4/3/2003 51883 1427 0.00 504.56 0.03 - - - - - - - -
10/2/2003 51883 14.35 0.00 50448  -0.08 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only

6034
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Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
76 Station 6034

Date Chloro- TCE EDB Pre-Purge PostPurge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol Ethanol TOG 12DCE
Sampled form DO DO 82608 82608 82608 8260B 8015B 8260B
(kg (ug/h) (ug/l) (mg/)  (mg/) (ue/) (nel) (ugl (ug/l) (mg) (up) (mg/l) (ug
MW-1
3/8/1990 ND ND - - - - - - - - - 47 -
6/3/1990 ND ND - - - - - - - - - ND -
9/7/1990 ND ND - -- - - - - - - - ND -
12/24/1990 ND ND - - - - - - - - - ND -
4/10/1991  ND ND - - - - - - - - - ND -
T/10/1991  ND ND - - - - - - -- - - ND -
4/21/1994  ND ND - - - - - - -- - - ND -
4/17/1995 069 ND - - - - - - - - - ND -
4/17/1996  ND ND - - - - - - - - - ND -
7/16/1996 ~ - 424 428 - - - - - - - -
MW-2
7/18/1995 - - - - 422 - - - - - - - -
10/17/1995 - - - - 196 - - -~ - - - - -
1/17/1996  — - - - 525 - - - - - - - -
4/17/1996 - - - - 2.59 - - - - - - - -
7/16/1996 - - - 4.46 435 - - - - - - - -
10/16/1996 - - - 3.87 292 - - - - - - - -
1/13/1997 - - - 4,76 - - - - - - - - -
4/8/1997 - - - 3.76 3.42 - - - - - - - -
10/6/1997 - - - 4.13 3.59 - - - - - - - -
4/2/1998 - - - 632 3.16 - -- - - - - -- -
10/7/1958 - - - 3.85 - - - - - - - - -
4/14/1999 - - ND 314 - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND
10/12/1999 - - - 296 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
4/10/2000 - - ND 3.47 - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND
10/2/2600 - - ND 377 - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND
6034 Page 1 of 2



Date: Chloro- TCE EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethano! Ethanol TOG 1,2DCE
Sampled form DO DO 8260B 82608 R2608 R260B 3015B 8260B
(pe) {p) (/) {mg/l) (mg/T) (pg/l) (ug/l) (ug/h) (pg/) (mg/l) (gD {mg/h (ng/h
MW-2 continued
4/2/2001 - -- ND 195 - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND
10/5/2001 - - ND<2 2.89 - ND<2 ND<100 ND=<2 ND<2 ND<1,600 - - ND-<2
4/1/2002 - - ND-<2 3.15 - ND<2 ND=<100 ND<2 ND<2 ND<500 - - ND=<2
10/16/2002 - - ND=2 3.08 - ND<2 ND<100 ND<2 ND<2 ND<500 - - ND<2
4/3/2003 - . ND<2 2.6 - ND<2 ND<100 ND<2 ND<2 ND<500 - - ND<2
10/2/2003 - - ND<50 - - ND<5G ND<2500 ND<50 ND<30 - ND<13000 - ND<50
MW-3
7/16/1996 - - -- 4.19 4.2 - - - - - - - -
MW-4
7/16/1996 - - - 425 43 - - - - - - - -
1/13/1997 - - - 497 - - - - - - - - —
4/14/1999 - - ND - - ND ND ND ND NI - - ND
10/2/2003 - - . - - -- - - P - ND<500 - -
MW-5
16/1996 - - . 418 4.21 - - - - - - - -
MW-7
7116/1996 - - - 42 419 - - - - - - - -
6034 Page 2 of 2
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Graph 2
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time
76 Station 6034
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: /W\/ﬁﬁ—'
S;te: (QogL{ Project No.: EEEZ;S.QQO/Q/’;?LO Date.ﬁf.-oz[@

Well No.____ VI o Purge Method: o %b)
Depth to Water (feet): } { 1 Depth to Product (feet): =0
Total Depth (feet) 2 <. Y § LPH & Water Recovered (gailons)._ &
Water Columnn (feet): /047 Casing Diameter (Inches): r
809% Recharge Depth(fest): l7 [‘1 Borehole Diameter (Inches)___
| 1 Barehote VYolume (galtons): ,. 2 .

WM Z M2l Do (1% .55
g ("4t H0g  FLAL
s [ [AMO9 20.5 131

Comments:

Well No. /V“N, \‘( Purge Method:__ (S'\p)

-~

Depth to Water (feet):__ ' r\{w Depth to Product (fest): < _
Tetal Depth (feet) 'Lé \‘ko LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): <
Water Column (feet): /[.LO Casing Diameter (Inches): M

809 Recharge Depth(feet): S«S ZS Borehole Diameter (inches): '

1 Borehale Valume (galions): g’

WAYZ ; 989 | o 12872
1953 Al —-|
/&4 O [dbp Dl | 1187

tal’GallonsiRurged:

Comments:
Borehole Volume {Casing/Borehcle Diameter| 2"/8" 4/8" 4"/10" 6"/10" 6"/12"
Constants Borehole Constant (gal/ft) |  0.88 1.19 (1.63 2.16 3.07)
fp




ngA Submission#: 2003-10-0288

TRC Alton Geoscience Octaber 16, 2003 |
21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

Project#: 410500.01
Project:  ConocoPhillips #6034
Site: 4700 First St., Livermore

i Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/07/2003 16:50
‘ This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
| is permitied only in its entirety,
Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/21/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@sfl-inc.com

Sincerely,

4{;'@4’1&14 / ol
e

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Servarn Troed Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SFEEJ Submission #: 2003-10-0288

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geaoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technclogy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (849) 753-0111

Project: 410500.01 Received; 10/07/2003 16:50
ConocoPhillips #6034

Sita: 4700 First St., Livermore

Samples Reported

10/02/2003 14:59
Mw-4 10/02/2003 15:35 Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quary Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Setarn Tewrd Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 8




8 PE’E Submission #: 2003-10-0288

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRCG Alton Geoscience
Atin.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
frvine, CA 92718
Phona: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
ConocoPhillips #6034

Site: 4700 First St., Livermore

Compound ' Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 15000 1300 ug/L 25.00 | 10715/2003 12:28
Benzene ND 13 ugiL 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Tolusne ND 13 ug/L 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Ethylbenzens 290 13 ug/l 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Total xylenas 1400 25 ugiL 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2500 ugit 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Mathyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ugit 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 50 ugiL 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 uglL 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
tert-Amnyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 50 uglL 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
1,2-DCA ND 50 ugfL 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
EDE ND 50 ug/L 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Ethanol ND 13000 ug/L 25.00 | 1015/2003 12:28
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.0 76-114  |% 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28
Toluene—d8 101.3 88-110 |% 25.00 | 10/15/2003 12:28

101572003 15:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
& partof Sovem TrontPlo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




% YE;A Submission #: 2003-10-0288

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Atin.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 410500.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
ConocoPhillips #6034

Site: 4700 First St., Livermore

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 81 50 ugfl 1.00 | 107152003 12:50
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/15/2003 12:50
Toluene 0.86 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/15/2003 12:50
‘ Ethytbenzene 4.1 0.50 ugflL 1.00 | 107152003 12:50
Total xylenes 9.4 1.0 uglL 1.00 | 10/15/2003 12:50
‘ Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ugfL 1.00 | 10/15/2003 12:50
Ethanol ND 500 uglL 1.00 | 10/15/2008 12:50
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.6 76-114  [% 1.00 | 10/15/2003 12:50
Toluene-d8 107.8 88-110  |% 1.00 | 10/15/2003 12:50
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1041572003 15:30

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
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S rgi . Submission #: 2003-10-0238

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn_: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone; {949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project:  410500.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
ConocoPhillips #6034

Site: 4700 First St., Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27

Benzene ND 0.5 ugfL 10/15/2003 09:27

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/15f2003 09:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ugfL 10/15/2003 09:27

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1011542003 09:27

tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugfl 1041642003 09:27

1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27

EDB ND 2.0 ug/t. 10/15/2003 09:27

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 10/15/2003 09:27
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 101.7 76-114 % 10/15/2003 09:27
Toluene-d8 102.4 88-110 % 10/15/2003 09:27

Sevarn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 101512003 15:30

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Aprtof Savarn Tremific Tel 825484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




grgg_‘l Submission #; 2003-10-0288

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 02718
Phone: {849) 341-7440 Fax: (249) 753-0111

Project: 410500.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
ConocoPhillips #6034

Site: 4700 First St,, Livermore

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery % RPD] CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |L.CSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene 232 223 25.0 92.8 89.2 401 69129 )] 20
Toluene 24 1 234 250 96.4 936 29| 70130 | 20
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 226 21.6 25,0 90.4 864 45 | 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 482 457 500 96.4 914 76-114
Toluene-d8 516 536 500 103.2 107.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apat of Sovem Tromt P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5of 6




g rg-g) ) Submission #: 2003-10-0288

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alten Geoscience
Alin.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvineg, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500.01 Received: 10/07/2003 16:50
ConocoPhillips #6034

Site: 4700 First St., Livermore

Analysis Flag

4]

Reporting limits ware raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/15/2003 15:30

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
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S§TL-San Francisco

ConocoPhillips Chain Of Custody Record

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(925) 484-1819 (925) 484-1096 fax

ConocoPhilllps Site Manager:
INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

CONOCOPHILLIPS

DATE: /O/ilq/@ :

Atftn: Dee Hutchinson
3611 South Harbor, Suite 200
Santa Ana, CA, 92704

page: L of

SAMPLING CQM‘PAN"’: Valid Valus 1D: CONOCOPHILLIPS SITE HUME E_R GLOBAL ID NO.:
TRC _3\‘
AODRESS: |7 E ABCRESS (siroei and Gy
21 Technology Drive, Irvine, CA 92618 ‘J( 6 L
-—PiOJItT CONTACT (Mardcopy or POF Report to); 7 DD @'S’( S( l \)fr nq OJ\Q
Anju Farfan EDF DELIVERABLE TQ (RP or Designins): FHONE N EMAIL:
TELERRONE: FAX: EAL: Chris Rentz, crentz@tresolutions.com 949-753-0101
948-341-7440 949-763-0111 afarfan@tresolutions.com
SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print) CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMEER
AT‘) {@6’2_/ D / REQUESTED ANALYSES
Y [0-500-0f fFA22p Y
TUR AROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): n o)
2 | w %\ =
O wpars O 7oars O 72nours [T 48 Hours 17 24 HOURS [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS 9 g 8| 8 9
5 1§ s |3 % I3 FIELD NOTES:
N— — — Fad ] w L
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES! CHECK BOX (F EDD IS NEEDED 2 Qb |a |% 518 o 3 o | Container/Preservative
E N R v 8 - E E‘ 3 o ] or PID Readings
SN NEIZ2Y % & D ‘é-’g -ZR_\ or Laboratory Notes
% | wle=ls 0
digl (22 BI8 10 I e
T oo pe|vw @ |2 |8 _g d
A R RS
L - % & - 41815 ) 2]
* Fisid Point name only required if different from Sampls 1D Elomoos onllol= g % LR .
ample laentification/Fleld Point SAMPLING warmx | MooF 1212 8B gg 2 E% R I I PN &S o\ TEMPERATURE GMN RECEPT C
Name* DATE | TIME cont. |2 S EHol@f|HE(SIB Y |y
ad 2 nnde |1457] 6= |3 vt XX
AN~ M d Usasi oy, || X X
I
Relinquiahed by, (Signal Recaived by: (Signalure) Date: Time: .
Rehffquinhed by (Signalrel” e — Recelved by: [Sighalure) Data: Time:
Relnquishad by: (Signature) Ratelved by: (Signature) Date: Tima:
B/1B/GI Revisich




TRC Customer Focused Soiutions
5052 Commercial Circle
Concord, CA 94520-1248

Statement of Authorized
Transportation and Disposal

This is to certify that non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and
sampling of monitoring wells at ConocoPhillips site number é&g‘j was accumulated
at TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by
Onyx Transportation, Inc. to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo California for
disposal. TRC records indicate that approximately’ [ 2~ gallons of purge water
from the site were transferred to the purge water holding tank on

/"/ 20> . The contents of the holding tank were transported to the
Unit iO(S Water Treatment Facility at the Rodeo Refinery on ,./’//?/0 2

Disposal at the facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD
Standard Operating Procedures - Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on
February 7, 2003. The procedure requires that TRC dispose only of monitoring well
purge water from sites for which TRC services are under contract by ConocoPhillips.
The non-hazardous nature of the purge water is confirmed quarterly by analysis by an
independent certified laboratory of a random sample from the TRC holding facility .
The sample is analyzed for all analytes and parameters that might affect the
ConocoPhillips NPDES permit for ultimate disposal of the water. Documentation of
compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149,
which is on file with ConocoPhillips.

If any purge water collected at the site is suspected of containing potentially hazardous
material such as liquid-phase hydrocarbons, that water was accumulated separately in a
drum for transpportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

In witness of this statement
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Défnis E Jensen

QMS Program Manag




LIMITATIONS

The fluid leve! monitoring and groundwater sampling activities surmmarized in this report have been
performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of care
exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty, express
or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this report.
The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual conditions
differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.




